activities on the Diverters’ real property in Mendocino County, Assessor Parcel 
Number (APN) 171-110-03-00 (Property).  

2. Based on these allegations, the Division seeks an Administrative Civil Liability Order 
against the Diverter imposing liability in the total amount of twelve thousand five 
hundred dollars $12,500.  

3. The State Water Board or the State Water Board’s Administrative Hearings Office 
may impose civil liability (i.e. monetary fines) for these violations through the 
administrative process described below. 

The Diverter has the right to request a hearing on these allegations but must

[...]

Code section 1052 provides that for each day in which the unauthorized diversion or 
use for unlicensed cannabis cultivation occurs, the persons or entities committing a 
trespass under section 1052, subdivision (a) may be liable in an amount not to 
exceed three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500).  

26. All water flowing in any natural channel is public water of the State and subject to 
appropriation in accordance with the Water Code, as provided in Section 1201 of the 
Water Code. Pursuant to Water Code Section 1225, no right to appropriate or use

[...]

violation, plus two hundred fifty dollars ($250) for each additional day on which each 
violation continues if the person fails to correct the violation within 30 days after the 
Board has called the violation to the attention of that person or entity, plus two 
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for each acre-foot of water diverted or used 
in violation of the applicable requirement. 

31. Violation 3: Cannabis Cultivation Policy, Attachment A, Section 1, Term 18, states: 
Cannabis cultivators shall not commit trespass. Nothing in this Policy or any program

[...]

dollars ($500) per violation, plus two hundred fifty dollars ($250) for each additional 
day on which each violation continues if the person fails to correct the violation 
within 30 days after the Board has called the violation to the attention of that person 
or entity, plus two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for each acre-foot of water 
diverted or used in violation of the applicable requirement.  

40. DCC established a commercial cannabis cultivation licensing program pursuant to 
Chapter 6 (commencing with section 26060) of Division 10 of the Business and